

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,

Plaintiff,

v.

ARNE DUNCAN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Education,

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-01314 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AND

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Gainful Employment Regulations Should Be Vacated.	2
A. The Gainful Employment Regulations Are Based On A Significant Error.	2
B. The Gainful Employment Regulations Are Not Entitled To <i>Chevron</i> Deference Because The Higher Education Act Forecloses The Department’s Interpretation.	8
1. The Department’s Interpretation Is Not Supported By The Text, Structure, Or Purpose Of The Higher Education Act.	9
2. Legislative History Does Not Support The Department’s Interpretation.	18
C. The Gainful Employment Regulations Violate The Administrative Procedure Act.	21
1. More Exacting Review Is Necessary Because The Regulations Are The Result Of A Tainted Process.	22
2. The Gainful Employment Regulations Are Arbitrary And Capricious.	23
3. The Gainful Employment Regulations Are Impermissibly Retroactive.	31
4. The Gainful Employment Regulations Violate The Notice Requirement Of The Administrative Procedure Act.	34
D. The Gainful Employment Regulations Violate The First Amendment And The Due Process Clause.	35
1. The Regulations Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.	35
2. The Regulations Fail To Provide Due Process.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. The Reporting And Disclosure Regulations Violate The Higher Education Act And The Administrative Procedure Act.....	43
A. The Reporting And Disclosure Regulations Exceed The Department’s Authority Under The Higher Education Act.....	43
B. The Reporting And Disclosure Regulations Are Arbitrary And Capricious.	45
III. The Program Approval Regulations Violate The Higher Education Act And The Administrative Procedure Act.	47
A. The Program Approval Regulations Exceed The Department’s Authority Under The Higher Education Act.....	47
B. The Program Approval Regulations Are Arbitrary And Capricious And Not A Logical Outgrowth Of The Proposed Regulations.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Alvarado Cmty. Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 155 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1998)	6
* <i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Sch. v. Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	24, 33, 41
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 113 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Bergerco Can. v. Iraqi State Co. for Food Stuff Trading</i> , 924 F. Supp. 252 (D.D.C. 1996)	33
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	44
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Career Coll. Ass'n v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. 92-1345, 1992 WL 233837 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 1992)	41
<i>Career Coll. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , No. 94-1214, 1994 WL 396294 (D.D.C. July 19, 1994)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	33, 34
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22, 35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>Clark Cnty., Nevada v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
* <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	17
<i>Cont'l Training Servs., Inc. v. Cavazos</i> , 893 F.2d 877 (7th Cir. 1990)	42
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	49
<i>Dillmon v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Dumas v. Kipps</i> , 90 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 1996)	41, 42
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	16
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	14
<i>Fry v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 740 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	36
<i>Gen. Med. Co. v. FDA</i> , 770 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
* <i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 7
<i>Gray Panthers v. Schweiker</i> , 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	11
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	39
* <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	34, 49
<i>Lloyd Noland Hosp. & Clinic v. Heckler</i> , 762 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	40, 41
<i>Malave v. Potter</i> , 320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	42
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	6, 24, 28, 49
<i>Mt. Diablo Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 3 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1993)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
* <i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Nat'l Tour Brokers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 591 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	40
<i>Pierce Cnty., Washington v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	48
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , No. 11-cv-01482, 2011 WL 5307391 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2011).....	38
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	10
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 889 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	39, 40
<i>Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Cases
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Shell Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	48
* <i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	38
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	36
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	5
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13, 15
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	35, 37
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551	1
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2)	44
* 20 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	12, 13
* 20 U.S.C. § 1002	11, 12, 13
* 20 U.S.C. § 1015c	44, 45
20 U.S.C. § 1036(e)(1)(B)(ii)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1070	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes**(continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
20 U.S.C. § 1087tt(c)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1088	12
20 U.S.C. § 1091	20
20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)(24)	28, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3	44
* 20 U.S.C. § 1232a	27, 48
20 U.S.C. § 3474	44
Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235	19
Higher Education Amendments of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-575, 82 Stat. 1014	19
National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-287, 79 Stat. 1037	19, 20

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 600.10(c) (2010)	49
* 34 C.F.R. § 600.20	47, 48
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.6(a)(1)(i)	44
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.7	12, 32, 34, 37
* 34 C.F.R. § 668.8(g)(1)(ii)	18
34 C.F.R. § 685.301(a)(8)	26

Other Authorities

75 Fed. Reg. 34,806 (June 18, 2010)	44
75 Fed. Reg. 43,616 (July 26, 2010)	14, 27, 29, 30
75 Fed. Reg. 66,832 (Oct. 29, 2010)	44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
76 Fed. Reg. 34,386 (June 13, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	10
Gary Burtless, <i>Another Year of Modest Labor Market Gains</i> , Brookings Inst. (Dec. 15, 2011).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 109-231 (2005).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 110-500, pt. 1 (2007).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 89-308 (1965).....	20, 21
<i>In re Beth Jacob Hebrew Teachers Coll.</i> , Nos. 94-43-ST, 94-80-ST, 1996 WL 1056644 (Dep't of Educ. Aug. 12, 1996).....	18
S. Rep. No. 89-758 (1965).....	20, 21
S. Rep. No. 90-1387 (1968).....	19
S. Rep. No. 92-346 (1971).....	19
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-12-143, <i>Student Outcomes Vary at For-Profit, Nonprofit, and Public Schools</i> (2011).....	17
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1965).....	10
